Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
General Electric Capital Corporation	10/01/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nellson Nutraceutical, LLC
Street Address:	5801 Ayala Avenue
City:	Irwindale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91706

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10355207
Application Number:	11592137
Application Number:	11403009
Application Number:	11199203
Application Number:	10501469
Application Number:	10592322
Application Number:	11488819
Application Number:	11522979
Patent Number:	6299929
Patent Number:	6432457
Patent Number:	6749886

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501328170

Fax Number: (202)887-4288

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-887-4000

PATENT

REEL: 025178 FRAME: 0138

10355207

CH \$440 00

Email: lgeyer@akingump.com

Correspondent Name: Laura T. Geyer

Address Line 1: 1333 New Hampshire Ave NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036-1564

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Laura Talley Geyer

Total Attachments: 3

source=nellson release patents#page1.tif source=nellson release patents#page2.tif source=nellson release patents#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025178 FRAME: 0139

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS ("Release"), dated as of October 1, 2010, confirms the termination and release of the security interest granted to General Electric Capital Corporation (as the administrative agent) ("GE Capital") as set forth hereunder.

WHEREAS, Nellson Nutraceutical, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Nellson") and GE Capital were party to a Patent Security Agreement dated as of October 3, 2007 ("Security Agreement") and Credit Agreement dated as of October 3, 2007 as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time ("Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, Nellson, pursuant to the Security Agreement, has granted GE Capital a security interest (as the administrative agent for itself and for other lenders party thereto from time to time) in certain Intellectual Property (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the patents and patent applications as set forth in **Exhibit A** attached hereto (collectively, without limitation, "Patent Properties");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 4, 2007, at Reel 19910, Frame 969 (Assignee name of same corrected by Corrective Assignment recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 9, 2007, at Reel 19930, Frame 258);

WHEREAS, pursuant to GE Capital's Termination Letter dated October 1, 2010 ("Termination Letter"), Nellson is no longer indebted to GE Capital under the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, this Release is intended to confirm the release and termination of all liens, security interests, and other encumbrances in and to the Patent Properties created under the Security Agreement in favor of GE Capital.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Termination Letter:

- 1. This Release confirms that the entire security interest and all other rights and interests granted to GE Capital under the Security Agreement in and to the Intellectual Property and other assets of Nellson, including without limitation, the Patent Properties listed in **Exhibit A** attached hereto, are released and permanently terminated to the extent that any security interest was granted to GE Capital by the Security Agreement.
- 2. This Release is intended to be recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other patent office(s) as desired to confirm and evidence the foregoing release and termination of the security interest and rights created under the Security Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 025178 FRAME: 0140 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GE Capital has caused this Release to be executed by a duly authorized signatory.

General Electric Capital Corporation

Name: Eric Watson Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) SS: COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES On this *fot* day of *Lobber*, 2010 before me appeared *Lie fohr Waken* [not the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that (s) he is the *Signet trument* of General Electric Capital Corporation and that being duly authorized (s) he signed instrument as a free act on behalf of General Electric Capital Corporation. *Notary Public* Notary Public*	
) SS: COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) On this <u>fot</u> day of <u>kloker</u> , 2010 before me appeared <u>Lie fohr Wakern</u> [n. the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that (x) he is the <u>signetary</u> [title] of General Electric Capital Corporation and that being duly authorized (x) he signed instrument as a free act on behalf of General Electric Capital Corporation.	
) SS: COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) On this <u>fot</u> day of <u>kloker</u> , 2010 before me appeared <u>Lie fohr Wakern</u> [n. the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that (x) he is the <u>signetary</u> [title] of General Electric Capital Corporation and that being duly authorized (x) he signed instrument as a free act on behalf of General Electric Capital Corporation.	
On this for day of klober, 2010 before me appeared <u>Iric folm Water</u> [nother person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that (x) he is the <u>signetary</u> [title] of General Electric Capital Corporation and that being duly authorized (x) he signed instrument as a free act on behalf of General Electric Capital Corporation.	
On this for day of klober, 2010 before me appeared <u>Iric folm Water</u> [nother person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that (x) he is the <u>signetary</u> [title] of General Electric Capital Corporation and that being duly authorized (x) he signed instrument as a free act on behalf of General Electric Capital Corporation.	
instrument as a free act on behalf of General Electric Capital Corporation.	
instrument as a free act on behalf of General Electric Capital Corporation.	me],
n/2 V Nall	such
- 1/ay 1. com	
Notary Public /	
My Commission expires 4-92.14 My Commission expires 4-92.14 NANCY V. CALLAHAN Commission # 1886508 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Apr 22, 2014	

PATENT REEL: 025178 FRAME: 0141

Exhibit A

Application No. 10355207, Filing Date: 01/31/2003

Novel caramel food ingredients, processes for the manufacture thereof, and nutritional products containing these caramels

Application No. 11592137, Filing Date: 11/03/2006

Novel fruit fillings, methods for their manufacture and their use in nutritional products

Application No. 11403009, Filing Date: 04/13/2006

Novel caramel food ingredients, processes for the manufacture thereof, and nutritional products containing these caramels

Application No. 11199203, Filing Date: 08/09/2005

Confectionery product made of protein and carbohydrate materials present in a relative weight ratio higher than 1

Application No. 10501469, Filing Date: 10/12/2004

Novel fruit fillings, methods for their manufacture and their use in nutritional products

Application No. 10592322, Filing Date:

Novel protein layering masses, processes for their manufacture and their use in nutritional products

Application No. 11488819, Filing Date: 07/19/2006

High protein aerated food composition

Application No. 11522979, Filing Date: 09/19/2006

Non sweet binder for savory food product

Application No. 09639851, Reg. No. 6,299,929, Filing Date: 08/16/2000

Confectionery product made of protein and carbohydrate materials present in a relative weight ratio higher than 1

Application No. 09920802, Reg. No. 6,432,457, Filing Date: 08/03/2001

Confectionery product made of protein and carbohydrate materials present in a relative weight ratio higher than 1

Application No. 10117111, **Reg. No. 6,749,886**, Filing Date: 04/08/2002

Confectionery product made of protein and carbohydrate materials present in a relative weight ratio higher than 1

PATENT REEL: 025178 FRAME: 0142

RECORDED: 10/22/2010